
Western Michigan University Western Michigan University 

ScholarWorks at WMU ScholarWorks at WMU 

25 Year Club Western Michigan University 

1986 

University Employee Service Recognition Program 1986 University Employee Service Recognition Program 1986 

Western Michigan University 

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarworks.wmich.edu/twenty-five-year-club 

 Part of the Higher Education Commons 

WMU ScholarWorks Citation WMU ScholarWorks Citation 
Western Michigan University, "University Employee Service Recognition Program 1986" (1986). 25 Year 
Club. 36. 
https://scholarworks.wmich.edu/twenty-five-year-club/36 

This Program is brought to you for free and open access 
by the Western Michigan University at ScholarWorks at 
WMU. It has been accepted for inclusion in 25 Year Club 
by an authorized administrator of ScholarWorks at WMU. 
For more information, please contact wmu-
scholarworks@wmich.edu. 

http://scholarworks.wmich.edu/
http://scholarworks.wmich.edu/
https://scholarworks.wmich.edu/
https://scholarworks.wmich.edu/twenty-five-year-club
https://scholarworks.wmich.edu/wmu
https://scholarworks.wmich.edu/twenty-five-year-club?utm_source=scholarworks.wmich.edu%2Ftwenty-five-year-club%2F36&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/1245?utm_source=scholarworks.wmich.edu%2Ftwenty-five-year-club%2F36&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://scholarworks.wmich.edu/twenty-five-year-club/36?utm_source=scholarworks.wmich.edu%2Ftwenty-five-year-club%2F36&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:wmu-scholarworks@wmich.edu
mailto:wmu-scholarworks@wmich.edu
http://scholarworks.wmich.edu/
http://scholarworks.wmich.edu/


Western Michigan University 

..---IM ~U·----
University Employee 
Service Recognition 
Program 
1986 





Western Michigan University 

• • f 

ervice eco n1t1on 

ro ram 

198 





December 3, 1986 

Dear Faculty and Staff: 

Western Michigan University 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49008 

Office of the President 

It is my pleasure to join the rest of the Western Michigan University 
community in recognizing the dedication and valuable contributions made 
by the facult y and staff who have committed their careers to WMU. Those 
of you with many years of service have shared significantly in building 
this University and establishing its fine history. Many of you have 
s erved through calm and storm, growth and decline, good times and bad 
times. You have earned our respect and our thanks. 

I applaud your commitment and dedication, and I accept the challenge of 
continuing your efforts to build toward our common goal of excellence and 
recognition for this fine educational institution. 

Sincerely, 

Diether H. Haenicke 
President 
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December 3, 1986 

Dear Faculty and Staff: 

Western Michigan University 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49008-3899 

Personnel Depart m ent 

It is our privilege to recognize those employees of WMU who have a long 
history of employment service at Wes tern and thus have shown a career 
dedication to our University. 

The 25 Year Club is the cornerstone of the Employee Recognition Program. 
Membership is granted to all regular status University faculty, 
administrators, and service staff employees who have twenty-five or more 
years of continuous service with the University. Twenty-Five Year Club 
members are invited to an annual banquet in their honor. They also 
receive a silver-tone 25 Year Club member identification card, a framed 
certificate, and may choose from a selection of connnemorative gifts. 

Certificates of appreciation are also awarded to employees who have 
completed ten, fifteen, and twenty years of continuous service. We also 
recognize those members of the 25 Year Club who have continued their 
career commitment to thirty, thirty-five or more years of active service. 
This special publication is printed each year, featuring those employees 
who are newly inducted into the 25 Year Club and those who receive service 
certificates. The service date cut off is September 30 of each year. 

The administration is very conscious of the important contribution to the 
s uccess of the University made by long-term employees. We are pleased to 
have an official program which publicly recognizes their commitment t o 
WMU. 

Sincerely_, 
/ ✓' , / 

~ [17"~-~ )1"'J -;, ... --,£,,O,,,,_c,7 __ _ 

/ Stanley W. Kelley, Director 
Employee Relations and Personnel 

Equal Opportunit y / Affirmative Action Employer 



Bach , Sh irley 
Professor, Science Area 
1961 

G riindler, Otto 
Director, Medieval Institute 
1961 

Heller, Charles F . 
Professor, Geography 
1961 
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Eisenbach , Joseph J. 
Professor, Special Education 
1961 

Hahn , Robert J. 
Associate Professor, History 
1961 

Kanzler, William H . 
Professor, Education & 
Professional Development 
1961 

New Inductees 

Engelke, Hans 
Associate Director, 
Waldo Library 
1961 

H all, Rex E . 
Associate Professor, 
Engineering Technology 
1961 

Kim, Chongik Eugene 
Professor, Political Science 
1961 

Grinwis, Gordon J. 
Associate Professor, Art 
1961 

Harmon, Robert E. 
Professor, Chemistry 
1961 

Kirklin , James D. 
Chief Engineer TV , 
Technical Services 
1960 



Lawson , E . Thomas 
Chairperson , Religion 
1961 

Palmatier, Marion B . 
Vehicle Dispatcher. 
Plant- General Services 
1961 

Ross , Myron H . 
Professor, Economics 
1961 

Miller, Paule 
Associate Professor, 
Language & L ing u istics 
1961 

Petro, John W . 
Professor, Math / Statistics 
1961 

Morris, William C . 
Associate Pro fessor, 
Accou ntancy 
1961 

Robertson , Malcolm H . 
Professor, Psychology 
1961 

r 

Nodel, Emanuel 
Professor, H ist ory 
1961 

Robinson , Sam 
Manager , Custodial Services 
1961 
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NAME 

Ackerson, Henrietta 
Alavi, Yousef 
Anderson, Robert H. 
Asher, E. Jack 
Bailey, Frederick S. 
Bailey, Keith D. 
Baker, Helen F. 
Bishop, Philo G. 
Blackburn, Doris J. 
Booker, Gene S. 
Brawer, Milton J. 
Breed, Sterling L. 
Breisach, Ernst A. 
Brewer, Richard D. 
Brown, Alan S. 
Brown, Donald J. 
Burpo, Bobby D. 
Castel, Albert E. 
Clark, Samuel I. 
Clysdale, Patrick 
Cole, Roger L. 
Cordier, Sherwood S. 
Dales, George G. 
Dannenberg, Raymond A. 
Denenfeld, Philip S. 
Embertson, Richard E. 
Engemann, Joseph G. 
Fox, William S. 
Frey, Jack J. 
Friedel, Jean E. 
Galligan, Edward L. 
George, Dorothy I. 
Gill, Raymond T. 
Goldfarb, Clare R. 
Goldfarb, Russell M. 
Griggs, Russell P. 
Hamelink, Richard A. 
Hamner, H. Nicholas 
Hardie, Thomas C. 
Hawks, Graham P. 
Helgesen, Charles R. 
Holkeboer, Paul E. 

DEPARTMENT 

President's Office 
Math/Statistics 
Chemistry 
Inst Research 
Educ & Prof Dev 
Educ & Prof Dev 
Food Service 
Div Acad Serv 
Res Hall Cust 
Management 
Sociology 
Counseling Ctr 
History 
Bio & Biomed Sci 
History 
Chemistry 
Printing Svc 
History 
Honors College 
Athletics 
Lang and Ling 
History 
HPER 
Marketing 
Academic Affairs 
Marketing 
Bio & Biomed Sci 
Social Science 
Music 
HPER 
English 
Financial Aid 
Plant-L/G Maint 
English 
English 
Plant-L/G Maint 
Printing Svc 
History 
Music 
History 
Comm Arts Sci 
Admissions 

YEAR 

1959 
1958 
1957 
1954 
1958 
1955 
1959 
1953 
1959 
1960 
1960 
1956 
1957 
1959 
1955 
1960 
1960 
1960 
1948 
1958 
1959 
1956 
1953 
1956 
1956 
1956 
1960 
1959 
1951 
1960 
1958 
1959 
1960 
1960 
1960 
1958 
1956 
1956 
1957 
1960 
1955 
1955 



Horst, Oscar H. 
Horton, Jr., Owen 
Hungerford, John G. 
Hutchings, Gilbert R. 
Janes, Raymond 
Jones, Donna J. 
Kazanowski, Fotoula 
Kirchherr, Eugene C. 
Koronakos, Chris 
Lielzuika, Aira 
Lindbeck, John R. 
Loew, Cornelius 
Macleod, Garrard D. 
Maher, Robert 
Mallinson, George G. 
Mccully, Joseph 
Moulton, Helmi K. 
Myers, Alice V. 
Nadonly, James E. 
Nahm, Andrew C. 
Neill, James D. 
Olton, Roy 
Osborne, Charles E. 
Palmatier, Robert A. 
Phillips, Claude S. 
Plano, Jack C. 
Powell, James H. 
Pugh, David G. 
Raklovits, Richard F. 
Raup, Henry A. 
Ray, Harold L. 
Rensenhouse, Barbara J. 
Richards, Jack L. 
Riley, James 
Risher, Charles G. 
Robbert, Paul 
Rowekamp, William 
Schiffer, Pat D. 
Schmaltz, Lloyd 
Sechler, Robert E. 
Shafer, Robert L. 
Sichel, Werner 
Stevens, Marie L. 
Szalkowski, Anne 0. 
Taylor, Mary L. 
Tyndall, Dean 
Ulmer, James L. 
Vander Beek, Leo C. 
Vorenkamp, Vernon 
Wend, Jared S. 
Wester, Lloyd W. 
Woods, John 

Geography 
Printing Svc 
Operational Services 
Engr Technology 
Paper/Printing Sci & Engr 
Food Service 
Col Arts Sci 
Geography 
Psychology 
Academic Records 
Col Engr/Ap Sci 
Religion 
WMUK 
Anthropology 
Col Educ/Sci Dv 
Math/Statistics 
Art 
HPER 
Political Sci 
History 
Counseling Ctr 
Political Sci 
Music 
Lang & Ling 
Political Sci 
Political Sci 
Math/Statistics 
English 
HPER 
Geography 
HPER 
Art 
Printing Svc 
Math/Statistics 
Con Res & Tech 
Art 
HPER 
Engineering Tech 
Geology 
Math/Statistics 
English 
Economics 
Dean of Students 
English 
Waldo Library 
Occup Therapy 
Paper/Printing Sci & Engr 
Bio & Biomed Sci 
Printing Svc 
Economics 
Accounting 
English 

1956 
1955 
1955 
1955 
1957 
1960 
1959 
1957 
1960 
1960 
1957 
1956 
1959 
1957 
1948 
1956 
1960 
1953 
1959 
1960 
1959 
1957 
1957 
1955 
1957 
1952 
1955 
1955 
1957 
1960 
1960 
1959 
1952 
1960 
1958 
1957 
1957 
1960 
1959 
1959 
1959 
1960 
1957 
1955 
1951 
1955 
1959 
1956 
1953 
1955 
1959 
1955 
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NAME 

Abolins, Aina 
Borr, Earl L. 
Boven, Donald E. 
Bren, Anna 
Bren, George J. 
Brown, Russell W. 
Brunhumer, Walter J. 
Burdick, William L. 
Callan, Edward T. 
Carlson, Bernadine P. 
Chambers, Bill M. 
Copps, John A. 
Culp, Robert L. 
Derby, Stanley K. 
Ellinger, Herbert E. 
Elsasser, Edward O. 
Engels, Carl J. 
Engstrom, Robert H. 
Feirer, John L. 
Flowers, Delores D. 
France, June G. 
Fulton, Tom R. 
Gabier, Russell L. 
Giedeman, Elizabeth C. 
Griffeth, Paul L. 
Groulx, Roy W. 
Hahnenberg, Willard J. 
Hartenstein, Fred V 
Hartman, Beatrice 
Haynes, William 0. 
Hunt, Chester L. 
Iffland, Don C. 
Jones, Jack D. 
King, Dale D. 
Leamy, Mary K. 
McGinnis, Dorothy 
Meagher, Jack R. 
Miner, Margie J. 
Morell, Gilbert W. 
Morrison, William F. 
Nagler, Robert 
Nantz, Don W. 

Retirees 
DEPARTMENT 

Continuing Educ 
Educ & Prof Dev 
HPER 
Data Proc/SCT 
Custodial 
Music 
History 
Fin & Comm Law 
English 
English 
HPER 
Economics 
HPER 
Physics 
Trans Tech 
History 
Col Gen Studies 
Art 
Engr Technology 
Speech Path Aud 
Educ & Prof Dev 
Music 
Alum Affs Dev 
Lang & Ling 
Couns & Personnel 
Industrial Engr 
Music 
Management 
Comm Arts Sci 
Con Res & Tech 
Sociology 
Chemistry 
HPER 
Mechanical Engr 
Registration 
Educ & Prof Dev 
Computer Center 
HPER 
History 
Fin & Comm Law 
Chemistry 
Col Engr/Ap Sci 

YEAR 

1957 
1957 
1953 
1959 
1958 
1951 
1957 
1949 
1957 
1953 
1960 
1959 
1957 
1955 
1944 
1955 
1953 
1959 
1940 
1956 
1957 
1955 
1958 
1953 
1958 
1957 
1957 
1959 
1957 
1959 
1948 
1956 
1956 
1957 
1955 
1941 
1949 
1957 
1956 
1959 
1956 
1952 



Neimi, Leo 
Oosterhouse, Harm 
Overton, Harvey 
Overton, Jean M. 
Rosegrant, William R. 
Sadler, David F . 
Schlosser, Merle J. 
Schumann, Donna 
Scott, Frank S. 
Sebaly, Avis L. 
Spiker, Stella C. 
Stephenson, Barbara J. 
Stevens, Fred L. 
Trader, Robert 
Tydeman, James E. 
Wetnight, Robert B. 
Youngblood, Gerald H. 

Bus Inf Systems 
Mechanical Shop 
Humanities 
Media Services 
English 
English 
HPER 
Bio & Biomed Sci 
Industrial Engr 
Col Education 
Con Res & Tech 
HPER 
HPER 
Marketing 
Bus Library 
Finance 
Food Service 

1955 
1946 
1955 
1955 
1955 
1955 
1957 
1959 
1956 
1945 
1944 
1960 
1946 
1951 
1958 
1951 
1957 



Service 
Year 
Rosters 

The following lists include 
only the names of individuals 
with actual service 
anniversaries in 1986. 
The cutoff date is 
September 30, 1986. 



Over ZS Years of Service 

Thirty-Five Years of Service 

Frey, Jack. J. 
Taylor, Mary L. 

Music 
Waldo Library 

Thirty Years of Service 

Breed, Sterling L. 
Cordier, Sherwood S. 
Dannenberg, Raymond A. 
Denenfeld, Philip S. 
Embertson, Richard E. 
Hamelink, Richard A. 
Hamner, H. Nicholas 
Horst, Oscar H. 
Loew, Cornelius 
McCully, Joseph 
Vander Beek, Leo C. 

Counseling Ctr 
History 
Marketing 
Academic Affairs 
Marketing 
Printing Svc 
History 
Geography 
Religion 
Math/Statistics 
Bio & Biomed Sci 

1951 
1951 

1956 
1956 
1956 
1956 
1956 
1956 
1956 
1956 
1956 
1956 
1956 



Twenty Years of Service 

Bickle, Esther E. 
Carlson, William A. 
Carney, John M. 
Cha, Ellen S. 
Chase, Allen R. 
Clark, Thomas W. 
Condie, Joseph M. 
Cooke, Dean W. 
Cottrell, June S. 
Crowell, Ronald A. 
Dahlberg, Kenneth A. 
Davis, Ronald W. 
DeHollander, James A. 
DeLuca, Joseph V. 
Dickason, David G. 
Dieker, Richard J. 
Earhart, H. Byron 
Ebling, Moyra 
Falk, Nancy E. 
Friedman, Stephen B. 
Gianakaris, Constantine J. 
Gioia, Anthony A. 
Gregory, Ross 
Hains, Mary Ellen 
Harris, Rosa B. 
Heinecke, Iris T. 
Hendriksen, Daniel P. 
Inselberg, Edgar 
Inselberg, Rachel M. 
Isaak, Alan C. 
Johnston, Arnie 
Kanamueller, Joseph M. 
Kelemen, Joseph A. 
Kelly, Sherry I. 
King, Donald 
Kurzmann, Karl 
Lemanski, Patricia A. 
MacQueen, Charles B. 
Malott, Richard W. 
Mehoke, Barbara A. 
Mochizuki, June 
Oas, Donna B. 
Orlofsky, Fred C. 
Page-Robin, Ellen 
Parker, Jr., Arthur W. 
Passero, Richard N. 
Powers, Dolores F. 
Provancher, John R. 

Grad College 
Couns/Ed/Psych 
Art 
Waldo Library 
Food Service 
Plant-L/G Maint 
Humanities 
Chemistry 
Comm Arts Sci 
Educ & Prof Dev 
Political Sci 
History 
Plant-B/E Maint 
Art 
Geography 
Comm Arts Sci 
Religion 
Counseling Ctr 
Religion 
Bio & Biomed Sci 
English 
Math/Statistics 
History 
English 
Res Hall Cust 
Plant-Cust Svcs 
Lang & Ling 
Bio & Biomed Sci 
Educ & Prof Dev 
Political Sci 
English 
Chemistry 
Electrical Eng 
Budget 
Art 
Plant-B/E Maint 
HPER 
Counseling Ctr 
Psychology 
Educ & Prof Dev 
Counseling Ctr 
Speech Path Aud 
HPER 
Gerontology 
Printing Svc 
Geology 
Food Service 
Media Services 



Pulaski, Richard 
Rappeport, Phyllis 
Rhodes, Curt is 
Rice, David W. 
Richards, Evan L. 
Rife, Rolland K. 
Rogers, Chester B. 
Ross, Martin H. 
Rossi, Ernest E. 
Rossman, Jules 
Ryder, Becky L. 
Sackett, Ronald 
Schwemmin, Gerald C. 
Sheldon, David 
Small, Thomas E. 
Smith, Jr., Robert 
Sonnad, Subhash R. 
Spink, R. Mark 
Stillwell, Lyda J. 
Swinehart, Peggy J. 
Tarver, Jr., George 
Wagenfeld, Morton 0. 
Wallace, Roger L. 
Weber, Michael A. 
Whaley, Robert L. 
White, Beverlee A. 
Woodward, Charles F. 
Yang, Kung-Wei 

Philosophy 
Music 
Art 
Plant-B/E Maint 
Social Science 
Plant-B/E Maint 
Political Sci 
Sociology 
Col Arts Sci 
Comm Arts Sci 
Economics 
Engr Technology 
Business/Finance 
Music 
English 
Financial Aid 
Sociology 
Media Services 
Theatre 
Upholstery Shop 
Plant-B/E Maint 
Sociology 
Management 
Payroll 
Music 
Counseling Ctr 
Engr Technology 
Math/Statistics 



Fifteen Years of Service 

Atkins, Michael B. 
Balkin, Alfred 
Berger, Steven T. 
Bowsher, Jr., Robert G. 
Branchaw, Bernadine P. 
Buckner, Regina E. 
Caswell, Floyd R. 
Chang, Do Young 
Clark, Michael J. 
Coleman-Willia, Edith M. 
Cooley, Basil A. 
Cooney, Seamus A. 
Cutbirth, Nancy 
Datta-Sandhu, Suhashni 
Demetrakopoulos, Stephanie A. 
Demmert, Douglas H. 
Felkel, Robert W. 
Ferreira, James M. 
Gay, Richard L. 
Griffin, Robert J. 
Halvas , Earl E. 
Harrison, Susan K. 
Kehrberg, Marie J. 
Kel l er, Eugene L. 
Kremer, Susan S. 
Lassiter, Robert R. 
Mahone, Terrie 
Markl e, Gerald E. 
Mason, John L. 
Mccas lin, Nathaniel 
McKee, David H. 
Moskovis, L. Michael 
Nichols, Joyce B. 
Odehnal, Joseph J. 
Oswald, Robert M. 
Pfau, Thomas K. 
Sachtleben, Carl H. 
Sams, Margaret H. 
Satterfield, John D. 
Steward, Mamie C. 
Stoltman, Joseph P. 
Straw, Odessa M. 
Wait, Robert 
West, Shirley G. 
Wilbur, Shirley A. 
Williams, Jean B. 
Woodworth, Shirley C. 
Young, Ernest E. 

Engr Technology 
Educ & Prof Dev 
Engr Technology 
Plant-Cust Svcs 
Bus Inf Systems 
Waldo Library 
Plant- L/G Maint 
Social Science 
Speech Path Aud 
Counseling Ctr 
Plant-B/E Maint 
English 
English 
Social Science 
English 
Health Center 
Lang & Ling 
Humanities 
Counseling Ctr 
Lang & Ling 
Bus Inf Systems 
Waldo Library 
Div Acad Serv 
Food Service 
Business/Finance 
Plant-B/E Maint 
Food Service 
Sociology 
Electrical Eng 
Social Work 
Bus Library 
Academic Affairs 
Preschool 
Plant-Op Control 
Couns/Ed/Psych 
Chemistry 
Waldo Library 
Res Hall Life 
Plant-B/E Maint 
Food Service 
Geography 
Counseling Ctr 
Sociology 
Philosophy 
Campus Rec Actv 
Funds Mgmt 
Comm Arts Sci 
Plant- Cust Svcs 



Zumburs, Edgar J. 
Zupko, Ramon 

Auditorium 
Music 



Ten Years of Service 

Alexander, Eligah 
Allen, Diana K. 
Birch, Gail Otis 
Blades, Eva F. 
Boos, Charles A. 
Brenneman, Earl R. 
Breur, Willard E. 
Buchanan, Esther M. 
Buwalda, Robert J. 
Byers, Jacalyn K. 
Campbell, James I. 
Campbell, Thomas E. 
Case-Parris, Brenda L. 
Davis, Sara E. 
DeHollander, Phyllis A. 
Dekker, Janice L. 
DeYoung, Ruth A. 
Duke, Marilyn V. 
Eriksen, Gordon G. 
Fares, Onsi B. 
Fawley-Zehner, Christin 
Fuqua, R. Wayne 
Geisler, John S. 
Hannah, Susan B. 
Harik, Salim E. 
Hoppel, John C. 
Howell, Leona M. 
Icabone, Dona G. 
Issa, Ahmad D. 
Jackson, Michael C. 
Jones, Lethonee A. 
Latulippe. Laura 
Mader, Ruth E. 
Mathews, Gary 
McColley, Agnes 
McIntire, Cecil L. 
Meyer, Ruth A. 
Morris, Carol 
Nielsen, Janet 
Palm, Keith W. 
Patterson, Carol J. 
Philander, Natalie R. 
Rafferty, Mark S. 
Rider, Barbara A. 
Roseboom, Debra A. 
Sanford, Charon L. 
Seilheimer, Katherine E. 
Sluss, Nancy K. 

Logis SV-F/P/D 
Plant-L/G Maint 
Fetzer Dev Ctr 
Res Hall Gust 
Computer Center 
Waldo Library 
Logis SV-Stores 
Food Service 
Personnel 
Plant-L/G Maint 
BSC Games 
Plant-L/G Maint 
Stu Employ Ref 
Counseling Ctr 
Food Service 
SPADA 
Food Service 
Intell Skls Prg 
Waldo Library 
Career English 
Food Service 
Psychology 
Couns/Ed/Psych 
Academic Affairs 
Economics 
Plant-B/E Maint 
Plant-Gust Svcs 
Special Educ 
Fin & Comm Law 
Plant-B/E Maint 
Social Work 
Career English 
Bernhard Center 
Social Work 
Social Research 
Bio & Biomed Sci 
Math/Statistics 
English 
Logis SV-F/P/D 
Plant-Gust Svcs 
Logis SV-Purchg 
Int Student Svc 
Food Service 
Occup Therapy 
Art 
Col Engr/As Ad 
Res Hall Fae 
Food Service 



Sopjes, Diane A. 
Stevenson, Leo J. 
Stonerock, Jean A. 
Strand, Barbara 
Teichert, Lovette J. 
Trembley, Edward L. 
Vander Meer, Jon H. 
Van Hare, Marilyn G. 
Vernia, Mary A. 
Vidich, Jane 
Wheeler, Edna M. 
Witt, David A. 

Food Service 
Fin & Comm Law 
Public Safety 
Int Student Svc 
Career English 
Couns/Ed/Psych 
Off Instr Dev 
Career English 
Res Hall Cust 
Social Work 
Food Service 
Management 
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